
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Hannah Stevenson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 5 December 2017 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Employment Committee 
Wednesday 13 December 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town 
Square, Bracknell - Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell, 
RG12 1AQ 

To: Employment Committee 

Councillor McLean (Chairman), Councillor Allen (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Angell, 
Mrs Birch, Leake, Ms Miller, Mrs Temperton, Virgo and Worrall 

Non-Voting Co-optee 

Councillor Heydon 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Brossard, Dudley, Mrs Hamilton, Dr Hill and Peacey 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Resources 
 



 

 

Employment Committee 
Wednesday 13 December 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town 
Square, Bracknell - Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell, RG12 1AQ 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter 
should withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under 
consideration and should notify the Democratic Services Officer 
in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on 
the register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be 
notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose 
the interest to the meeting and must not participate in discussion 
of the matter or vote on the matter unless granted a dispensation 
by the Monitoring officer or by the Governance and Audit 
Committee.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the 
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not 
previously notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. Minutes from previous meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 4 October 2017. 
 

5 - 8 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local  



 

 

Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

5. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee   

 A verbal update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee. 
 

 

6. Annual Update of the Council's Pay Policy Statement and Annual 
Review of Bracknell Forest Supplement  

 

 To recommend to Council the Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19. 
 

9 - 44 

7. Annual Report on Retirements and Redundancies   

 To receive the annual report on retirements and redundancies. 
 

45 - 46 

8. Volunteering Policy   

 To approve the new Volunteering Policy. 
 

47 - 62 

9. Redundancy Authorisation: Change to Procedure   

 To note the change to custom and practice in relation to redundancy 
authorisation. 
 

63 - 64 

10. Monitoring the Council's Workforce Report - 2016/17   

 To note the Monitoring the Council's Workforce Reports and endorse 
the strategies proposed for 2017/18. 
 

65 - 82 

11. Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
items 12 and 13 which involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the following category of Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person. 
 

 

12. Restructuring in the Central Post and Support Team   

 To note the amendments to the structure of the Central Post and 
Support Team with effect from 31 March 2018.   
 

83 - 90 

13. Proposed Redundancies - Forestcare   

 To note the redundancies as a result of the service reorganisation in 
Forest Care. 
 

91 - 96 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
4 OCTOBER 2017 
7.30  - 8.25 PM 

  
 

Present: 
Councillors McLean (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Angell, Mrs Birch, Leake, Ms Miller, 
Mrs Temperton and Worrall 

 
18. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

19. Minutes from previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee held on the 5 July 2017 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
Arising from the minutes it was noted that the Chairman had consulted with the 
Leader and Chief Executive regarding Item 9, the proposed changes to redundancy 
authorisation, the proposals would be brought to the next Employment Committee in 
December.  
 

20. Urgent Items of Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business.  
 

21. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  
 
Councillor Leake reported that the Local Joint Committee had been cancelled  after 
extensive enquiries had been made with the Union representatives, as none of them 
were able to attend the Committee on Wednesday 4 October 2017. The Union 
represe
[...]
d be sought.  
 
As the Committee did not agree the recommendation set out in the report, the 
Committee proposed that the proposal be taken back to the Unions and be brought 
back to the Committee for the December pay date in 2018. The Committee requested 
that full staff engagement and communication be sought before the decision be 
taken.  
 
 

23. Foster Carer Leave Policy  
 
The Committee received a report which proposed that employees who became 
Foster Carers are allowed up to ten days of paid foster carer leave, to demonstrate 
the Council’s commitment to fostering and to become a “Fostering Friendly 
Employer”. 
 
The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that there was no legal requirement by 
employers to offer this incentive, but the Council were offering this provision on a 
voluntary basis. This would be offered to all employees apart from those working in 
schools. 
 
The 10 days leave were per foster child. Five days leave would be allocated to the 
application process and the other five days leave would be used for meetings and 
training that Foster Carers had to undertake once their application was successful.  
 
The Committee commented that this would be a positive step for the Council to take 
and would provide good PR for the Council as well as shower that the Council values 
Foster Carers.  Long term it could assist in maintaining costs of children in care. 
 
The Chief Officer confirmed that flexible working was available to all parents and that 
the second recommendation in the report would be amended to reflect this.  

RESOLVED that:  

i) employees who are foster carers or are in the process of becoming a foster 
carer are allowed up to 10 days total paid foster carer leave (excluding 
schools). 
 

ii) requests for time off, leave and flexible working arrangements in relation to 
care of a looked after child are considered in accordance with other Council 

6



 

policies in relation to parents and carers responsible for looking after children,  
where this is consistent with the operational demands of the organisation. 
 

iii) the Council supports the annual Foster Care Fortnight awareness campaign. 

 
24. Minutes of Sub Groups  

 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Local Joint Committee held on 5 July 2017.  
 

25. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following item which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of 
Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(1) Information relating to any individual (Item 26, 27 and 28 in the minutes). 
 

26. Future Provision of Services - Bridgewell Intermediate Care Unit  
 
The Chief Officer: Commissioning & Resources reported the outcome of the 
consultation which had been held concerning the provision of services at The 
Bridgewell Centre. A number of staff could not be redeployed to a community based 
role as they were unable to drive.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 

i) the Committee noted the changes to provision of services outlined in the 
Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing’s report. 

 
ii) the Committee noted the proposed redundancies that had arisen from the 

decision that the  Executive made at their meeting on 9th May agreeing a 
model for future commissioning of Intermediate Care Services, which included 
the de-commissioning of The Bridgewell Centre.  

 
27. Transformation Programme - Library Supervisor Restructure  

 

The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported this restructure has led to one 
redundancy. The restructure was in light of the management of existing vacant posts 
and the streamlining of processes. The savings made will go towards the 2018/19 
target of £150k.  

 
RESOLVED that 
 

i) the Committee noted the post holder listed in Annex B to be made redundant, 
with effect from 31 December 2017, with the costs being met from the 
Structural Changes Fund (subject to any redeployment opportunities offered 
to those affected). 
 

ii) the original and proposed structures detailed in Annex A are noted. 

 
28. Restructure of Welfare and Housing Services  

7



 

 
The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that the redundancy had arisen from 
the restructure of the welfare and housing service. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted that the post of Enabling Officer is redundant 
on the terms as set out in exempt Appendix A. 
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

8



Unrestricted 

 
TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 

13 DECEMBER 2017 
 

 
ANNUAL UPDATE OF THE COUNCIL’S PAY POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL REVIEW 

OF BRACKNELL FOREST SUPPLEMENT 
(Director of Resources – Human Resources) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 Since 2012, and in accordance with the 2011 Localism Act, the Council has been 

required to publish a Pay Policy Statement.  The Statement is also aligned with the 
requirements of the Transparency Regulations. 

 
1.2 In accordance with the decision taken by the Employment Committee in its report of 14 

February 2014, this report also addresses the fourth annual reassessment of the 
Bracknell Forest Supplement which will take effect from 1 April 2018. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Employment Committee: 
   
2.1 Recommend that Council agree the Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19. 
 
2.2 Agree that the level of the Bracknell Forest Supplement from 1 April 2018 remain 

unchanged, as there is no change to the recommended non-statutory “Living 
Wage”, currently £8.45ph and that this is reviewed of and when the recommended 
living wage is reviewed by the Joseph Rowntree Trust. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 To comply with the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
guidance and 2014 Transparency Code requirements. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 Pay Policy Statement  

 This is a
[...]

  
 
Regulation 4 – Loss of employment through permanent incapacity 
 

43



Unrestricted 

 

Where an employee ceases employment due to permanent incapacity as a direct result of injury or disease 
contracted in the course of carrying out their employment, a relevant employer may consider paying the employee 
an allowance not exceeding 85 per cent of the employee’s annual rate of remuneration at the point the 
employment ceased. 
 
The relevant employer shall from time to time determine whether the employee should be entitled to continue to 
receive the allowance. 
 
Any allowance payable must be paid directly by the relevant employer and, where the employee was receiving no 
pay or reduced pay at the time the employment ended because of absence, the employer must assess the 
remuneration on the basis of the pay the employee would have received but for being absent. 
 
The relevant employer may suspend or discontinue the allowance if the (former) employee secures gainful 
employment (paid employment for not less than 30 hours in each week for a period of not less than 12 months). 
 

Employer’s policy concerning the award of an allowance due to loss of employment 
 
The Employing Authority resolves not to adopt this discretion. 
  
 

44



Unrestricted 
 

TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
13 DECEMBER 2017 

  
 

ANNUAL REPORT ON RETIREMENTS AND REDUNDANCIES 
(Director of Resources – Human Resources) 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The Council produces an annual report to show the capital costs and savings on 
early retirements/redundancies and to report on ill health retirements.  The Council 
has been doing this since 1999 so, in line with established practice, this report 
summarises the Council’s performance during the last financial year i.e. 1/4/16 to 
31/3/17. 

 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

PENSION CHANGES  
 
2.1 Previous reports to the Employment Committee described the changes to the Local 

Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) from April 2014 which are now firmly in place 
and no further major amendments have been announced. 

 
 There remains no firm date for implementation of the cap on exit payments, as 

described in previous reports; when this is implemented it may require some 
adjustments to the Pension regulations at a national level to enable the change. 

 
3 ANNUAL REVIEW OF ILL HEALTH RETIREMENTS AND REDUNDANCIES 
 
3.1 The following information captures statistics from the last year (2016/2017) and 

compares them to previous periods. 
 
 The numbers of Ill Health Retirements, Flexible Retirements and Redundancies over 

the age of 55 over the last 3 years are as follows:   
 

 2014/2015 2015/2016 2016/2017 

Ill Health 5 5 3 

Redundancy 
(Over 55 with 

access to 
pension) 

3 8 28* 

Flexible 
Retirements 

(no capitalised 
cost) 

1 3 3 

Total 9 16 33 

 
 * See paragraph 3.3 for an explanation of the increase 
 

45

Agenda Item 7



Unrestricted 
 

 The Employment Committee has received detailed reports on the business case in 
relation to the redundancies & early retirements (including the savings accrued) and 
this has been implemented accordingly. 

 
3.2 Ill Health Retirements 
 
 The total number of employees leaving as the result of ill health retirements (IHR),   
 including schools, has reduced slightly  in 2016/2017, and still remains at a low   
 level because of two key factors: 
 

 early intervention and robust management by Occupational Health. 

 the process to obtain retirement on medical grounds is stringent. 
 
3.3 Redundancies (over the age of 55) 
 
 The number of those employees over 55 made redundant, who had access to their 

pension, increased significantly in 2016/17 compared to the previous year.  This 
reflects a year where the number of restructures increased as a result of budget 
reductions, and included the closure of Heathlands and the Education Library 
Service. 

 
3.4 Flexible Retirements (no cost to the Council) 
  
 The number of those employees taking Flexible Retirement, decreased in 2016/17 

compared to the previous year.  This is a useful tool for the Council to retain 
knowledge and experience of staff, whilst enabling those staff to prepare for 
retirement normally by reducing their hours or less common, transferring to a lower 
graded position.  It is initiated by employee request. 

  
 
4 EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 No adverse equalities impact as the current policy on discretions is constructed on a 

fair and equitable basis and applies to all employees.  The policy has been the 
subject of an Equalities Impact Assessment.  Each restructure involving more than 5 
redundancies is also subject to an Equalities Screening process which has no 
identified any adverse impact.  The Workforce Monitoring Report contains a 
summary of all redundancies in the financial year broken down by protected 
characteristics. 

 
5 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 

5.1 Identified in the individual reports to the Employment Committee where 
recommendations on redundancies / early retirements are made. 

Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
Nikki Gibbons 01344 352062 
nikki.gibbons@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  

46

mailto:nikki.gibbons@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 
 

 
TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 

13 DECEMBER 2017 
  

 
VOLUNTEERING POLICY 

Director of Resources 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To approve the new Volunteering Policy.  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Volunteering Policy at Annex A be approved by Employment 
Committee.  

 
2.2 That the payment of expenses be at the discretion of the relevant manager, 

having regard to the needs of the service  
 
2.3 That the policy be reviewed in 12 months as the levels of volunteering increase 

across the Council. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The Volunteering Policy sets out the process for recruiting and managing volunteers 
so that there is a more consistent approach across all council services.  As a number 
of Transformation programmes invol
[...]
ent system 

 

To monitor any equality issues raised in the implementation of the 
policy and review the policy in a year’s time. 

Jan 2019 
Head of Transformation and 

Engagement 
Review of policy 

24.  Which service, business or work plan will these actions be 
included in? CXO Transformation and Engagement team business plan, 

60



 
 

4 
 

25. Please list the current actions undertaken to advance equality 
or examples of good practice identified as part of the screening? Development of a volunteer handbook, guidance for managers and a volunteer agreement which have equality 

and diversity issues incorporated in them, 

26. Chief Officers signature. 
Signature:   A Thomas                                                                                             Date: 08/11/17 

 

61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
13 DECEMBER 2017 

  
 

REDUNDANCY AUTHORISATIONS: CHANGE TO PROCEDURE 
Director of Resources - HR 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 Earlier this year Employment Committee received a report which proposed that final 
authorisation of non-schools redundancies should be made at CMT, with the 
exception of Senior Officer’ redundancies which would continue to be authorised at 
Employment Committee.   

1.2 Following further discussions with the Chair, and with leading Members, it is now 
proposed that Employment Committee become consultees at a much earlier stage of 
any proposed redundancy exercise resulting five or more proposed redundancies. 
Leaving the final authorisation of the redundancies and their costs to CMT but 
allowing Employment Committee to comment at an early stage as a consultee on the 
report where there are five or more proposed redundancies. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That Employment Committee note the change to custom and practice in 
relation to redundancy authorisation and is consulted when a need for a 
change involving redundancies of five or more is identified, via a copy of the 
report to CMT sent to the Employment Committee chair, and for the Chairman 
to call a meeting within two weeks if required.  

2.2 That following staff and Member consultation and the completion of the 
organisational change process, the appropriate Director having consulted with 
CMT authorises any redundancies arising. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 The change will expedite the organisational change process as it will not need to be 
geared to the timing of the next Employment Committee. This will not only reduce the 
period of uncertainty for staff affected but also make further savings due to the 
decison being made earlier to authorise the proposed redundancies. CMT meets 
more frequently and so will be able to consider the item at a time that fits in with any 
service-related decisions that impact on the situation (eg a final decision to close a 
site.)  In previous closure scenarios Employment Committee has been obliged to 
make decisions in principle to be ratified separately by the Chair after a service 
decision is finalised – this is awkward and bureaucratic. 

3.2 It will give Employment Committee the opportunity to comment at an early stage 
rather than at the point when all the selection processes, appeals and so on have 
already been completed and all that remains is to authorise the cost of a severance 
package under agreed terms. 

5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

5.1 Consultative comments to be given by EC when the Director authorises the final 
redundancies. 

6 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

63

Agenda Item 9



 

6.1 No change is needed to the scheme of delegation to achieve this, as the current 
arrangement is by custom and practice.  The proposal is in line with the Council’s 
constitution, which also requires no change. 

6.2 Employment Committee would still be responsible for agreeing redundancy 
dismissals of Senior Officers (ie Chief Officer and above). 

6.3 Schools are not affected by the proposed change as the final approval is give
[...]
ole. 

 
(viii) Continue to provide a range of e-learning packages on equality issues 

 
 
(ix) Revise the recruitment process as part of the transformation 

programme to include equality & diversity best practice. 

80



Unrestricted 

 
(x) Revise the recruitment pages and information on the Council Intranet 

for when the new intranet goes live. 
 
(xi) Further develop the Organisational Development Strategy in line with 

the needs of the Council. 
 

 
17 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 

 
17.1 The report contributes towards the Council's compliance with its general duty 

under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010   to advance equality of 
opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations 
between people. 

 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
17.2 Equalities issues are discussed in the report. 
 

Strategic Risk Management 
 
17.3 No strategic risk issues identified. 
 
 
Background Papers 
None. 
 
Contact for further information 
Nikki Gibbons, Resource HR – 01344 352049 
nikki.gibbons@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 

81

mailto:nikki.gibbons@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

83

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

91

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from previous meeting
	6 Annual Update of the Council's Pay Policy Statement and Annual Review of Bracknell Forest Supplement
	7 Annual Report on Retirements and Redundancies
	8 Volunteering Policy
	9 Redundancy Authorisation: Change to Procedure
	10 Monitoring the Council's Workforce Report - 2016/17
	12 Restructuring in the Central Post and Support Team
	13 Proposed Redundancies - Forestcare



Minutes of the meeting


 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
13 DECEMBER 2017 
7.30  - 8.40 PM 

  
 

Present: 
Councillors McLean (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Angell, Mrs Birch, Ms Miller, 
Mrs Temperton, Virgo, Worrall and Peacey (Substitute) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Leake 
 
29. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

30. Minutes from previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 4 October 
2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

31. Urgent Items of Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business.  
 

32. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  
 
Councillor Angell reported that Unison had raised concerns that a staff member had 
reported that she was getting paid under the Bracknell Forest Supplement rate. The 
Chief Officer: Human Resources would be looking into the matter and reporting back 
to Local Joint Committee. 
 
There had been positive feedback around the Volunteering Policy, however concerns 
were raised about how the expenses would work and the Union Reps thought there 
should be a mechanism introduced to record formal feedback from the volunteers. 
 
Under Union Matters, Unison raised serious concerns about the Adult Social Care 
staff consultation which was deemed inadequate as the consultation didn’t seem to 
be seeking a response, but telling staff what would be done. The Chief Officer: 
Human Resources would be meeting with Adult Social Care and Unison to discuss 
the issue and would be reporting back to Local Joint Committee at the next meeting.  
 

33. Annual Update of the Council's Pay Policy Statement and Annual Review of 
Bracknell Forest Supplement  
 
The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that in accordance with the 2011 
Localism Act the Council was required to publish a Pay Policy Statement. In addition, 
the report also addressed the forth annual assessment of the Bracknell Forest 
Supplement which would take effect from 1 April 2018. 
 



 

Since the agenda had been published the Joseph Rowntree Trust had reviewed and 
published their living wage recommendation. This was an increase to £8.75. Financial 
modelling needed to be undertaken and a report would be brought back to the 
Employment Committee setting out any implications of the increase. 
 
In response to the Committee’s queries the following points were made: 
 

 The Joseph Rowntree Trust published the living wage recommendations, this 
was a higher value than the national living wage. 

 The Committee had agreed in 2014 to adopt the Joseph Rowntree Trust living 
wage recommendation to uplift the hourly rate of the lowest paid employees. 

 This was a national figure, rather than geographical. 

 The Government recognised and accepted the Joseph Rowntree Trust 
research and used the data for their national living wage.  

 The Bracknell supplement was a voluntary supplement to increase hourly 
rates to £8.45. This was paid as a flat rate. 

 It was requested that a report on the Bracknell Supplement be brought back 
to the next Employment Committee for discussion given that the Joseph 
Rowntree Trust had published their recommendation of £8.75. 

 There was a statutory requirement to publish the Pay Policy Statement. 

 The Pay Policy statement could be reviewed at any time, but any changes 
made had be agreed by Council.  

 
RECOMMENDED that  
 

i) Council agree the Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19. 
 

ii) the level of the Bracknell Forest Supplement from 1 April 2018 remain 
unchanged, as there is no change to the recommended non-statutory “Living 
Wage”, currently £8.45ph and that this is reviewed of and when the 
recommended living wage is reviewed by the Joseph Rowntree Trust. 

 
34. Volunteering Policy  

 
The Committee received a report setting out the new Volunteering Policy which set 
out a consistent  framework for managers recruiting and managing volunteers across 
Council Services.  The policy had  been developed by the Transformation team in 
conjunction with Involve and HR.  
 
The policy, including the expenses element, would be reviewed after 12 months to 
see if anything else needed to be added or changed.  
 
In response to the Committee’s queries the following points were made: 
 

 Services areas would decided whether to cover the costs of DBS checks, as 
no all volunteers would need them. 

 Employees DBS checks were paid by the Council. 

 The Council undertook its own DBS checks to ensure they were at the correct 
level and did not accept DBS checks undertaken by other organisations. 

 Workshops had previously been undertaken with volunteers to gather their 
views. 

 Members raised that formal feedback needed to be captured from volunteers 
in someway, perhaps by an annual survey. This had also been raised by 
Local Joint Committee. 



 

 It was unknown how much it would cost to process an expenses claim. This 
would be analysed over the next 12 months and reviewed. 

 Food and drink expenses had been included in the policy, the impact would 
be accessed and reviewed over the next 12 months. 

 The Policy was welcomed and Members congratulated the staff on the work 
they had undertaken pulling the policy together. 

 It had been reported that there were already 56 volunteers in the libraries 
across Bracknell Forest.   

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i) the Volunteering Policy at Annex A of the Director of Resources 
Report, be approved by Employment Committee.  

 
ii) the payment of expenses be at the discretion of the relevant manager, having 

regard to the needs of the service  
 

iii) the policy be reviewed in 12 months as the levels of volunteering increase 
across the Council. 

 
35. Annual Report on Retirements and Redundancies  

 
The Committee received an annual report which showed the capital costs and 
savings on early retirements, redundancies and ill health retirements for the past 12 
months. The report also showed the previous two years data as a comparison.  
 
The number of redundancies over the age of 55 made redundant and had access to 
their pension  had increased in 2016/17 compared to the previous two years. This 
was due to an increased number of restructures and the closure of Heathlands and 
the Education Library Service. 
 
The Committee noted the report.  
 

36. Redundancy Authorisation: Change to Procedure  

The Committee received a report informing them of the proposed changes to the 
redundancy authorisation procedure. The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported 
that the proposed changes were to customer practice rather than the terms of 
reference. 

The report proposed that Employment Committee would become consultees at a 
much earlier stage in any proposed redundancy exercise resulting in five or more 
proposed redundancies. If there were less than five redundancies approval would be 
delegated to CMT. 

As a result of the Committees’ questions and comments, the following points were 
made: 

 Being brought in at an earlier stage would place the Committee in a more 
positive position.  



 

 The Committee would be consulted when five or more redundancies were 
proposed. In this instance the Chair would call for a special meeting to be 
held. 

 The Chairman was satisfied that the five redundancies was an appropriate 
and reasonable number to be consulted on. 

 If there were twenty or more redundancies Government had to be informed. 

 The changes would allow the Committee to be proactive rather than reactive. 

 It was important to have a role early in the process.  

RESOLVED that 

i) Employment Committee note the change to custom and practice in relation to 
redundancy authorisation and is consulted when a need for a change 
involving redundancies of five or more is identified, via a copy of the report to 
CMT sent to the Employment Committee chair, and for the Chairman to call a 
meeting within two weeks if required.  
 

ii) following staff and Member consultation and the completion of the 
organisational change process, the appropriate Director having consulted with 
CMT authorises any redundancies arising. 

 
37. Monitoring the Council's Workforce Report - 2016/17  

 
The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that the Council had a legal duty to 
publish their workforce composition, with the intention of advancing equality of 
opportunity, eliminating unlawful discrimination and to promote good relations 
between people. If discriminatory practices were identified, these would be 
investigated. 

 
The Committee was asked to note the report and endorse and agree the strategy set 
out in the report which would seek to ensure that the workforce was representative of 
the population it was serving. 
 
The Council had an action plan and KPIs to ensure it was delivering on its equality 
objectives. It was reported that there was nothing of concern to report and that the 
Council was exceeding targets. 
 
As a result of the Committees’ comments and questions, the following points were 
made: 
 

 Performance Indicator LO7O was a voluntary staff declaration. 

 The percentage, 15.34% in 3.3 of the report, would be checked and removed 
if not necessary.  

 There was historically high turnover within schools. Staff were currently 
working closely with schools to manage the turnover and assist with 
recruitment.  

 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Reports and endorses the strategies 
proposed for 2017/18. 
 

38. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 



 

be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following item which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of 
Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(1) Information relating to any individual (Items 12 & 13 in the Agenda, item 39 & 

40 in the minutes). 
 

39. Restructuring in the Central Post and Support Team  
 
The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that this restructure had led to the 
deletion of four posts. Two of these posts were vacant and two permanent posts 
would be made redundant with effect from 31 March 2018. This was in advance of 
the implementation of the new digital post room.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 

i) the amendments to the structure of the Central Post and Support Team with 
effect from 31 March 2018 is noted.  The current structure is detailed at 
Appendix one, and the proposed structure at Appendix two of the Director of 
Resources – HRs report.  

 
ii) the new structure is partly achieved by deletion of vacant posts within the 

Central Post and Support team, and the deletion of the Central Post and 
Support Officer post, currently employed in a temporary contract, with effect 
from the end of the contract on 31st March 2018. 

 
iii) two permanent posts (Central Post and Support Team Manager and 

Courier/Central Post and Support Assistant) would be made redundant with 
effect from 31 March 2018 subject to suitable redeployment.  

 
40. Proposed Redundancies - Forestcare  

 
The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that redundancies were being made 
as a result of the service reorganisation in Forest Care.  

RESOLVED that the Employment Committee note the postholders, identified in the 
Exempt Appendix A of the Chief Officer: Housing, Adult Social Care, Health and 
Housing’s report, as redundant with effect from 31 December 2017. 

 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


